

No. 09-215

In the
**SUPREME COURT OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

TULANIA SIRENS FOOTBALL TEAM,

Petitioner,

v.

BEN WYATT; THE CENTER FOR PEOPLE AGAINST SEXUALIZATION OF WOMEN'S
BODIES;

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

Attorneys for Petitioner: Team 5

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented i

Table of Contents ii

Table of Authorities iv

Statement..... 1

Summary of the Argument..... 4

Argument 6

 I. The only possible basis for subject matter jurisdiction for this case is if this court concludes that respondent Wyatt’s negligence suit solely seeks to enforce collective bargaining agreement because the parties do not qualify for diversity jurisdiction and no other federal question is pleaded. 6

 A. Diversity jurisdiction does not apply to this case because Wyatt is a citizen of Tulania which is where the Sirens are headquartered and the People Against Sexualization of Women’s Bodies fails to meet the amount in controversy requirement. 6

 B. This case presents, at most, only one federal question, which would be that Wyatt’s negligence action is a claim to enforce the collective bargaining agreement as it otherwise would be a state tort action and the other action only seeks to enforce the state obscenity law.

 7

 II. The Sirens mascot is protected by the first amendment because it both does not appeal to the prurient interest and has serious artistic and political value. 9

 A. The Sirens mascot is protected by the First Amendment because women’s breasts are not sex objects and the mascot is both artistically accurate and a strong political statement by being the first woman to be a professional football mascot..... 10

1.	Exposed breasts as part of a full body mascot do not appeal to the prurient interest because the mascot does not focus on the breasts and society has accepted that women’s breasts are not sex objects.....	10
2.	The Sirens mascot has serious artistic and political value because it is faithful to artistic and literary representations of sirens and mermaids and it is a progressive, strong female mascot.	15
B.	Section 12 of the Tulania Penal Code is overbroad in its language and requires state court analysis to determine its breadth.....	18
III.	This Court should reverse the holding of the Fourteenth Circuit as to the independence of Wyatt’s negligence claim because his claim is merely seeking damages which are governed by Articles 41 and 45 of the Collective Bargaining Agreement.	19
A.	Article 41 governs Wyatt’s negligence claim because it ensures that either Workers’ Compensation or a like remedy is available for injuries accrued while working for an NFL team which is how Wyatt’s injury occurred.	20
B.	Article 45 also governs Wyatt’s negligence claim because it prescribes the monetary compensation scheme for long-term injuries of the sort that Wyatt has suffered.	21
C.	Application of the procedures of Article 43 require that this Court remand with instructions to dismiss and submit the claim to arbitration.....	23
IV.	CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ashcroft v. American Civil Liberties Union, 535 U.S. 564, 579 (2002)..... 11, 19

Breard v. City of Alexandria, La., 341 U.S. 622, 642 (1951)..... 10

Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams, 482 U.S. 386, 393-94 (1987) passim

Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire, 315 U.S. 568, 571-72 (1942)..... 10

Cohen v. California, 403 U.S. 15, 24-26 (1971)..... 21, 22

Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins, 304 U.S. 64, 72-73 (1938)..... 8, 9

Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville, 422 U.S. 205, 216 (1975) 22, 23

Free the Nipple- Springfield Residents Promoting Equality v. City of Springfield, Missouri, 923 F.3d 508 (8th Cir. 2019) (per curiam)..... 17

Free the Nipple-Fort Collins v. City of Fort Collins, Colorado, 916 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2019) 17, 18

Grupo Dataflux v. Atlas Glob. Grp., L.P., 541 U.S. 567, 571 (2004) 6

Hall v. Hall, 138 S. Ct. 1118, 1128 (2018)..... 6

Jenkins v. Georgia, 418 U.S. 153 (1974)..... 11, 12

Johnson v. United States, 559 U.S. 133, 138 (2010) 24

Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am., 511 U.S. 375, 377 (1994) 6

Lloyd v. Shady Lake Nursing Home, Inc., 92 So. 3d 560, 564 (La. Ct. App. 2012)..... 25, 26

Louisville & Nashville R.R. Co. v. Mottley, 211 U.S. 149, 153 (1908) 8, 9, 10

Miller v. California, 413 U.S. 15, 23 (1973) 10, 11, 22

Pope v. Illinois, 481 U.S. 497, 500-01 (1987) 19, 22

R.R. Comm’n of Tex. v. Pullman Co., 312 U.S. 496, 500 (1941) 9

<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476, 487 n.20 (1957).....	12, 19
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 291, 304 (1977)	18
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460, 474 (2010).....	23
<i>United States v. Various Articles of Merchandise</i> , 230 F.3d 649, 658 (3rd Cir. 2000).....	21
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285, 292 (2008)	22, 23
<i>West v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 223, 237 (1940).....	8, 9

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	9, 10
28 U.S.C. § 1332.....	7, 25
29 U.S.C. § 185(a)	8, 24
La. Stat. Ann. § 14:106 (2017)	23
La. Stat. Ann. § 23:1035.1(1)(a) (2001)	26
La. Stat. Ann. § 51.2247.1 (2001).....	16
Tulania Penal Code § 12 (2019)	22, 23, 24

Other Authorities

Airplane! (DVD), Target, https://www.target.com/p/airplane-dvd/-/A-52375285 (last visited Jan. 13, 2020)	15
Anthony R. Caruso, <i>The Non-Football Injury List and Compensation (Or Lack Thereof)</i> , Scarini Hollenbeck (Nov. 11, 2015), https://scarinhollenbeck.com/law-firm-insights/entertainment-and-sports/the-non-football-injury-list-and-compensation-or-lack-thereof-2/	27
<i>Breastfeeding State Laws</i> , National Conference of State Legislatures, https://www.ncsl.org/research/health/breastfeeding-state-laws.aspx (Apr. 30, 2019)	16

Classification and Ratings Rules, Motion Picture Association of America, https://www.filmratings.com/content/downloads/rating_rules.pdf (Jan. 1, 2010)	15
Collective Bargaining Agreement, NFL Labor, Art. 45 (Aug. 4 2011).....	passim
<i>Current NFL Injuries</i> , Pro Football Reference (last visited Jan. 18, 2020), https://www.pro-football-reference.com/players/injuries.htm	28
Ethan Cadeaux, <i>Explaining the NFL's Non-Football Injury (NFI) list, which Trent Williams is now on</i> , NBC Sports (Nov. 7, 2019 at 4:09PM), https://www.nbcsports.com/washington/redskins/explaining-nfls-non-football-injury-nfi-list-which-trent-williams-now	27
Fleur de Mary Natures' Art Trademark Application, Trademark Electronic Search System, http://tmsearch.uspto.gov/bin/showfield?f=doc&state=4810:p5827o.2.11 (last visited Jan. 13, 2020)	14
Funerary Siren, Louvre Museum, http://cartelen.louvre.fr/cartelen/visite?srv=car_not&idNotice=8180 (last visited Jan. 10, 2020)	20
Hans Christian Andersen, <i>The Fairy Tales of Hans Christian Andersen</i> 138 (J. B. Lippincott Co. 1899), digitized by New York Public Library (https://archive.org/details/fairytalesofhans00ande/page/138)	19
Michelle Flandreau, <i>Who is the Starbucks Siren</i> , Starbucks, https://stories.starbucks.com/stories/2016/who-is-starbucks-siren/ (Dec. 23, 2016).....	13
Parents Guide on <i>Airplane!</i> , IMDB, https://www.imdb.com/title/tt0080339/parentalguide (last visited Jan. 14, 2020)	15
<i>Prurient</i> , Black's Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	12

S. Val Plastic Surgery P.C. Trademark Registration,
<http://tmsearch.uspto.gov/bin/jumpton?f=doc&state=4810:p5827o.2.156> (last visited Jan. 13, 2020) 14

Siren ca. 1571-1590, Metropolitan Museum of Art,
<https://www.metmuseum.org/art/collection/search/210103?sortBy=Relevance&ft=siren&offset=0&rpp=20&pos=1> (last visited Jan. 10, 2020) 20

The 50 Most Iconic Brand Logos of All Time, Complex,
<https://www.complex.com/life/2013/03/the-50-most-iconic-brand-logos-of-all-time/starbucks>
(Mar. 7, 2013) 13

The Film Rating System, FilmRatings.com, <https://www.filmratings.com/> (last visited Jan. 8, 2020) 14

Titanic (DVD), Target, <https://www.target.com/p/titanic-dvd/-/A-14081469> (last visited Jan. 13, 2020) 16

TM Code 02.03.19, USPTO Design Search Code Manual,
http://tess2.uspto.gov/tmdb/dscm/dsc_02.htm#02 (last visited Jan. 13, 2020)..... 13

Zach Links, *PFR Glossary: NFI List*, Pro Football Rumors (Jul. 4, 2019 at 3:00PM),
<https://www.profootballrumors.com/2019/07/nfl-non-football-injury-nfi-list> 28

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 42(a) 6

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Art. III..... 6
